issued was determined based on the average market price of MPC’s common stock over the 3-day period before and 3-day period after the
date that MPAL agreed to recommend the terms of the acquisition.

   The following table summarizes the estimated fair values of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed at June 30, 2006:

Current assets  $ 12,153,855
Property and equipment   14,364,613
Deferred income taxes   492,041
Intangible exploration rights   5,323,347
Goodwill   5,646,747
 Total assets acquired   37,980,603
Current liabilities   (1,396,332)
Long term liabilities   (4,428,773)
 Total liabilities assumed   (5,825,105)
 Net assets acquired  $ 32,155,498

   Goodwill and intangible exploration rights are not subject to amortization.

41

Table of Contents

   The following pro forma condensed income statement for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 is presented as if the Offer had
been completed as of July 1, 2005 and July 1, 2004, respectively.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

  For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments to
   Reflect
   Exchange
  Historical  Offer  Pro Forma

Total revenues  $ 26,562,435   —  $ 26,562,435
Costs and expenses   23,635,299   1,072,388(1)  24,707,687
Operating income   2,927,136   (1,072,388)   1,854,748
Other income   1,268,641   —   1,268,641
Income before income taxes and minority interests   4,195,777   (1,072,388)   3,123,389
Income tax provision   (1,678,980)   321,716(2)  (1,357,264)
Income before minority interests   2,516,797   (750,672)   1,766,125
Minority interests   (1,768,023)   1,768,023(3)   —
Net income  $ 748,774  $ 1,017,351  $ 1,766,125
Average number of shares outstanding
 Basic   25,783,243(A)  15,716,895(4)  41,500,138
 Diluted   25,783,243(A)  15,716,895(4)  41,500,138
Net income per share (basic and diluted)  $ 0.03   $ 0.04

  For the Year Ended June 30, 2005

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments to
   Reflect
   Exchange
  Historical  Offer  Pro Forma

Total revenues  $ 21,870,786   —  $ 21,870,786
 Costs and expenses   21,898,111   1,053,704(1)  22,951,815
Operating income   (27,325)   (1,053,704)   (1,081,029)
Other income   1,141,802   —   1,141,802
Income before income taxes and minority interests   1,114,477   (1,053,704)   60,773
Income tax provision   82,152   316,111(2)  398,263
Income before minority interests   1,196,629   (737,593)   459,036
Minority interests   (1,109,669)   1,109,669(3)   —
Net income  $ 86,960  $ 372,076  $ 459,036
Average number of shares outstanding
 Basic   25,783,243(A)  15,716,895(4)  41,500,138
 Diluted   25,783,243(A)  15,716,895(4)  41,500,138
Net income per share (basic and diluted)  $ 0.00   $ 0.01

(A) Represents outstanding shares prior to the Offer.

42

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments

1. Represents the depletion on the excess of the purchase price over the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired which has been allocated
to oil and gas properties of $1,072,388 and $1,053,704 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

2. Represents the income tax effect on the depletion and transaction costs calculated based on an Australian statutory rate of 30%.